

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 APR 23 PM 1:46

No. 41988-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY 

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

DENNIS JONES,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA AND  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Ron Meyers  
Ken Gorton  
Zoe Wild  
Attorneys for Appellant

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC  
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A  
Lacey, WA 98516  
(360) 459-5600  
WSBA # 13169  
WSBA # 37597  
WSBA # 39058

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	3
B. <u>Procedural History</u> .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. <u>The standard of review</u> .....	7
B. <u>The Industrial Insurance Act is to be interpreted     in favor of the injured worker</u> .....	8
C. <u>Under <i>Tobin</i>, the City must base its lien on benefits     paid rather than invade general damages of pain and     suffering</u> .....	9
D. <u>The City's reliance upon old case law to argue that     Mr. Jones should have allocated his damages into     categories is misplaced. <i>Tobin</i> overruled all such     cases</u> .....	11
E. <u>The United States Supreme Court has determined     that the State cannot invade general damages when     asserting similar liens against a third-party recovery.     This is so regardless of whether the settlement was     apportioned between special and general damages</u> .....	14
F. <u>The City's lien calculation violates takings and     due process under the Washington Constitution     and the United States Constitution</u> .....	16

G. RCW 51.24.060 creates a lien against a worker’s recovery in derogation of common law. It should be strictly construed against the City/Department.....17

H. Reasonable attorney fees and costs.....18

V. CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268, 126 S. Ct. 1752, 164 L.Ed.2d 459 (2006)....	14-16, 18
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 470, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	8
<i>Douglas v. Jepson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1026, 958 P.2d 313 (1998).....	7
<i>Flanigan v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	9-12
<i>Gallo v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 119 Wash. App. 49, 81 P.3d 869 (2003).....	8
<i>Gersema v. Allstate</i> , 127 Wn. App. 687, 112 P.3d 552 (2005).....	12-13
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984).....	16
<i>In re: Pers. Restraint of Cruz</i> , 157 Wn.2d 83, 87, 134 P.3d 1166 (2006).....	7
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	7
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 269, 631 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	17
<i>Messer v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 118 Wash. App. 635, 77 P.3d 1184 (2003).....	8
<i>Mills v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 575, 865 P.2d 41 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1008 (1994).....	11-13
<i>Monloya v. Greenway Aluminum Co., Inc.</i> , 10 Wash. App. 630, 519 P.2d 22 (1974).....	8

<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Jerome</i> , 122 Wn.2d 157, 160, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wash. App. 174, 179-81, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7
<i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transis Authority</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 797, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	7
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wash. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Nalley's Fine Foods</i> , 119 Wash. App. 919, 83 P.3d 1018 (2004).....	9
<i>Tobin v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010) .....	9-13
<i>Woody's Olympia Lumber, Inc. v. Roney</i> , 9 Wash. App. 626, 513 P.2d 849 (1973).....	16

**Statutes**

RCW 51.24.060.....	9, 16-17
Const. Art. I § 16; U.S. Const. Amend. 14 § I.....	16
